City of Trotwood



3035 Olive Road Trotwood, Ohio 45426 937.837.7771 www.trotwood.org

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: R16-66 Version: 1 Name:

9/6/2016

Type: Resolution Status: Passed File created: In control: City Council 8/19/2016 On agenda: Final action: 9/6/2016

Title: A RESOLUTION BY TROTWOOD CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS

DESIGNEE TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO OPWC (OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION) STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2017, ROUND 31; FOR

THE OLDE TOWN WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENT, PHASE 1A PROJECT (TROTWOOD

BOULEVARD AND N. UNION ROAD).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

1. R16-66 OPWC OLDE TOWN IMPROVMT WATERMAIN PHASE 1A YR 2017 9-6-16, 2. R16-Attachments:

66 Final Old Town Water Main Application Attachment

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|----------|------|--------------|----------|--------|
| 9/6/2016 | 1 | City Council | approved | Pass |

TITLE:

A RESOLUTION BY TROTWOOD CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR HIS DESIGNEE TO PREPARE AND SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO OPWC (OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION) STATE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2017, ROUND 31; FOR THE OLDE TOWN WATERMAIN IMPROVEMENT, PHASE 1A PROJECT (TROTWOOD BOULEVARD AND N. UNION ROAD).

PURPOSE: Approval from City Council to submit an application to OPWC for grant funding for the Olde Town Watermain Replacement, Phase 1A project.

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

CONTACT INFORMATION: Eric G. Baxter, Operations Manager - (937) 837-1702,

INFORMATION: For the preservation of the infrastructure in Trotwood, the Olde Town Watermain Replacement, Phase 1A project consists of replacing old, deteriorated and undersized waterlines with new water mains of an appropriate size which will improve the flow and pressure in the area.

The improvements will correct inadequate design to meet current engineering and City standards, and reduce maintenance costs of lines that have exceeded their useful life.

FISCAL & STAFF IMPACT: Olde Town Watermain Replacement, Phase 1A - The total cost of the project is \$975,000.00. Grant funding from OPWC would be \$731,250.00 or 75% and the City's share would be \$243,750 or 25%. The City's matching funds will be paid from the Water Distribution Maintenance Fund.

RECOMMENDATION: It is the recommendation of the Public Works Operations Manager that

File #: R16-66, Version: 1

Council approve this resolution authorizing participation in the OPWC Capital Improvement Program Year 2017, Round 31